Office of Emergency Medical Services (NCOEMS) the sum of ten million three hundred fifty 29 

thousand dollars ($10,350,000) in nonrecurring funds for the 2025-2026 fiscal year to be 30 

distributed as grants, upon application, to first responders for the following purposes: 31 

(1) Eight million one hundred thousand dollars ($8,100,000) to be distributed for 32 

the purchase of bulletproof vests for paramedics and emergency medical 33 

technicians. 34 

(2) Two million two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($2,250,000) to be distributed 35 

for the purchase of bulletproof backpack plates for paramedics and emergency 36 

medical technicians. 37 

SECTION 3.(b)  For purposes of this section, the term "first responders" means State 38 

and local government agencies and nonprofit corporations providing EMS services through paid 39